Analog Devices Welcomes
Hittite Microwave Corporation
NO CONTENT ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT HAS CHANGED
THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
For price, delivery and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., 2 Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, MA 01824
Phone: 978-250-3343 • Fax: 978-250-3373 • Order On-line at www.hittite.com
Application Support: Phone: 978-250-3343 or apps@hittite.com
A
m
p
li
f
ie
r
s
 -
 s
m
T
1
HMC374SC70E
v01.0814
GaAs pHEMT LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER
0.3 - 3.0 GHz
General Description
Features
Functional Diagram
single supply: Vdd = +3.0 to +3.6V
Broadband performance
low Noise figure: 1.6 dB
High Output ip3: +35 dBm
High Gain: 15 dB @ 0.6 GHz
Electrical Specifications, Vdd= +3.3V
Typical Applications
The HmC374sC70e is ideal for:
• Cellular/pCs/3G
• WCs, mmDs & ism
• fixed Wireless & WlAN
• private land mobile radio
The HmC374sC70e is a general purpose broad-
band low Noise Amplifier (lNA) for use in the 0.3 -
3 GHz frequency range. The lNA provides 15 dB of
gain and a 1.6 dB noise figure from a single positive
supply of +3.0 to +3.6V. The low noise figure coupled
with a high p1dB (17 dBm) and high Oip3 (35 dBm)
make this part ideal for cellular applications. The
compact lNA is designed for repeatable gain and
noise figure performance. To minimize board area the
design is offered in a low cost sC70e package that
occupies only 0.089" x 0.053".
parameter min. [2] Typ.[1] max. [2] min. [2] Typ. [1] max. [2] min. [2] Typ. [1] max. [2] Units
frequency 0.6 1.0 3.0 GHz
Gain 14 15 13 14.5 6 8.5 dB
Gain Variation Over Temperature
(-40°C to +25°C)
0.005 0.008 0.012
dB/°C
Gain Variation Over Temperature
(+25 °C to +85 °C)
0.004 0.005 0.008
Noise figure 2 2.6 1.6 2.3 1.8 2.2
dBinput return loss 4.5 5.5 6 7.5 8 9
Output return loss 5.5 7.5 8 10 13 15
Output 1 dB Compression (p1dB) 15.5 16.5 16 17 16.5 18
dBmsaturated Output power (psat) 17.5 18.5 17.5 18.5 18 19
Output Third Order intercept (Oip3) 34 33.5 36
supply Current (idd) (Vdd = +3.3V) 75 75 75 mA
supply Voltage  (Vdd) 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.0 3.3 3.6 3.0 3.3 3.6 V
[1] Typical values are determined at TA=+25°C
[2] minimum and maximum values are determined from TA=-40°C to TA=+85°C
For price, delivery and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., 2 Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, MA 01824
Phone: 978-250-3343 • Fax: 978-250-3373 • Order On-line at www.hittite.com
Application Support: Phone: 978-250-3343 or apps@hittite.com
A
m
p
li
f
ie
r
s
 -
 s
m
T
2
HMC374SC70E
v01.0814
GaAs pHEMT LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER
0.3 - 3.0 GHz
-20
-16
-12
-8
-4
0
4
8
12
16
20
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
S21
S11
S22
R
E
S
P
O
N
S
E
 (
dB
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
Input Return Loss vs. Temperature Output Return Loss vs. Temperature
Broadband Gain & Return Loss Gain vs. Temperature
Noise Figure vs. Temperature Output IP3 vs. Temperature [1]
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
+25C
+85C
 -40C
G
A
IN
 (
dB
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
-16
-14
-12
-10
-8
-6
-4
-2
0
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
+25C
+85C
 -40C
IN
P
U
T
 R
E
T
U
R
N
 L
O
S
S
 (
dB
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
-20
-18
-16
-14
-12
-10
-8
-6
-4
-2
0
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
+25C
+85C
 -40C
O
U
T
P
U
T
 R
E
T
U
R
N
 L
O
S
S
 (
dB
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
0
1
2
3
4
5
0.3 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.7 3
+25C
+85C
 -40C
N
O
IS
E
 F
IG
U
R
E
 (
dB
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5
+25C
+85C
 -40C
O
IP
3
(d
B
m
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
[1] Oip3 measurements were taken for pout = 0 dBm
For price, delivery and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., 2 Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, MA 01824
Phone: 978-250-3343 • Fax: 978-250-3373 • Order On-line at www.hittite.com
Application Support: Phone: 978-250-3343 or apps@hittite.com
A
m
p
li
f
ie
r
s
 -
 s
m
T
3
HMC374SC70E
v01.0814
GaAs pHEMT LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER
0.3 - 3.0 GHz
Output P1dB vs. Temperature
Pout, Gain & PAE @ 2 GHzReverse Isolation vs. Temperature
Output Psat vs. Temperature
Gain, Noise Figure & P1dB vs.
Supply Voltage @ 2 GHz
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
3 3.5 4 4.5 5 5.5
P1dB
Gain
Noise Figure
G
A
IN
 (
dB
),
 P
1d
B
 (
dB
m
)
N
O
IS
E
 F
IG
U
R
E
 (dB
)
Vdd (V)
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Pout
Gain
PAE
P
ou
t (
dB
m
),
 G
ai
n
(d
B
),
 P
A
E
 (
%
)
INPUT POWER (dBm)
-40
-35
-30
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
+25C
+85C
 -40C
IS
O
LA
T
IO
N
 (
dB
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
12
14
16
18
20
22
0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5
+25C
+85C
 -40C
P
sa
t (
dB
m
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
12
14
16
18
20
22
0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5
+25C
+85C
 -40C
P
1d
B
 (
dB
m
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
72
73
74
75
76
-5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Id
d
(m
A
)
INPUT POWER (dBm)
Supply Current vs. Input Power @ 2 GHz
For price, delivery and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., 2 Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, MA 01824
Phone: 978-250-3343 • Fax: 978-250-3373 • Order On-line at www.hittite.com
Application Support: Phone: 978-250-3343 or apps@hittite.com
A
m
p
li
f
ie
r
s
 -
 s
m
T
4
HMC374SC70E
v01.0814
GaAs pHEMT LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER
0.3 - 3.0 GHz
Outline Drawing
Absolute Maximum Ratings
NOTes:
1.  pACKAGe BODY mATeriAl: lOW sTress iNJeCTiON mOlDeD
plAsTiC siliCA AND siliCON impreGNATeD.
2. leAD mATeriAl: COpper AllOY
3. leAD plATiNG: 100% mATTe TiN.
4. DimeNsiONs Are iN iNCHes [millimeTers]
5.  CHArACTers TO Be HelVeTiCA meDiUm, .015 HiGH,
WHiTe iNK Or lAser, lOCATeD ApprOXimATelY As sHOWN.
6. DimeNsiON DOes NOT iNClUDe mOlDflAsH Of 0.15mm per siDe.
7. DimeNsiON DOes NOT iNClUDe mOlDflAsH Of 0.25mm per siDe.
8. All GrOUND leADs mUsT Be sOlDereD TO pCB rf GrOUND.
Drain Bias Voltage (Vdd) +7.0 Vdc
rf input power (rfiN)(Vdd = +5.0 Vdc) 15 dBm
Channel Temperature 150 °C
Continuous pdiss (T = 85 °C)
(derate 4.88 mW/°C above 85 °C)
0.32 W
Thermal resistance
(channel to lead)
205 °C/W
storage Temperature -65 to +150 °C
Operating Temperature -40 to +85 °C
esD sensitivity (HBm) Class 0
Typical Supply Current vs. Vdd
Vdd (V) idd (mA)
3 75
3.3 75
3.6 75
part Number package Body material lead finish msl rating package marking [3]
HmC374sC70e roHs-compliant low stress injection molded plastic 100% matte sn msl1 [2] H374e
XXXX
[1] max peak reflow temperature of 235 °C
[2] max peak reflow temperature of 260 °C
[3] 4-Digit lot number XXXX
Package Information
eleCTrOsTATiC seNsiTiVe DeViCe
OBserVe HANDliNG preCAUTiONs
For price, delivery and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., 2 Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, MA 01824
Phone: 978-250-3343 • Fax: 978-250-3373 • Order On-line at www.hittite.com
Application Support: Phone: 978-250-3343 or apps@hittite.com
A
m
p
li
f
ie
r
s
 -
 s
m
T
5
HMC374SC70E
v01.0814
GaAs pHEMT LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER
0.3 - 3.0 GHz
pin Number function Description interface schematic
1,4 N/C
These pins may be connected to rf/DC ground.
performance will not be affected.
2, 5 GND These pins must be connected to rf/DC ground.
3 iN
rf input pin is DC coupled.
An off-chip DC blocking capacitor is required.
6 OUT
rf output and DC Bias for the output stage.
see application circuit for off-chip components.
Pin Descriptions
Application Circuit
For price, delivery and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., 2 Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, MA 01824
Phone: 978-250-3343 • Fax: 978-250-3373 • Order On-line at www.hittite.com
Application Support: Phone: 978-250-3343 or apps@hittite.com
A
m
p
li
f
ie
r
s
 -
 s
m
T
6
HMC374SC70E
v01.0814
GaAs pHEMT LOW NOISE AMPLIFIER
0.3 - 3.0 GHz
Evaluation PCB
The circuit board used in the application should use
rf circuit design techniques. signal lines should
have 50 Ohm impedance while the package ground
leads should be connected directly to the ground
plane similar to that shown above. A sufficient
number of via holes should be used to connect
the top and bottom ground planes. The evaluation
circuit board shown is available from Hittite upon
request.
List of Materials for EVAL01-HMC374SC70E [1]
item Description
J1, J2 pCB mount smA Connector
J3, J4 DC pin
C1 27 pf Capacitor, 0402 pkg.
C2 150 pf Capacitor, 0402 pkg.
C3 10 nf Capacitor, 0603 pkg.
C4 4.7 Capacitor, Tantalum
l1 27 nH inductor, 0603 pkg.
l2 22 nH inductor, 0402 pkg.
r1 10 Ohms resistor, 0402 pkg.
r2 0 Ohm resistor, 0402 pkg.
U1 HmC374sC70e Amplifier
pCB [2] 600-00435-00 evaluation pCB
[1] reference this number when ordering complete evaluation pCB
[2] Circuit Board material:  roger 4350
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107
Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации
Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip.
   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке:
   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и
пассивных электронных компонентов.
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits,
Amphenol, Glenair.
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов,
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки.
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров.
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009
            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами:
105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский»
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный)
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304)
E-mail: info@moschip.ru
Skype отдела продаж:
moschip.ru
moschip.ru_4
moschip.ru_6
moschip.ru_9